2015 2014 2015 2014

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets  20,841 14,918 20,000 –

Financial liabilities   (163) (208) – –

  20,678 14,710 20,000 –

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities   (14,000) (34,149) – (14,649)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fi xed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fi xed rate fi nancial assets and liabilities at fair value through profi t or loss. Therefore, a change in

interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profi t or loss.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

188

APPENDIX 5
AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE ARA GROUP FOR FY201 5

Annual Report 2015 141

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Market risk (cont’d)

Cash fl ow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profi t or loss by the amounts

shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is

performed on the same basis for 2014.

 Group Company

 Profi t or (loss) Profi t or (loss)

  100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

  increase decrease increase decrease

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2015

Variable rate instruments   (140) 140 – –

Cash fl ow sensitivity (net)  (140) 140 – –

2014

Variable rate instruments   (341) 341 (146) 146

Cash fl ow sensitivity (net)  (341) 341 (146) 146

Capital management

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confi dence and to sustain future

development of the business. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital, which the Group defi nes as results from operating

activities divided by total shareholders’ equity, excluding non-controlling interests.

The Board of Directors also monitors the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders. There were no changes in the Group’s approach

to capital management during the year.

In addition, certain subsidiaries of the Company are Capital Markets Services (“CMS”) Licence holders registered by the Monetary

[…]

These methodologies involve a signifi cant degree of management judgement where adjustments may be made by management for

differences between the investment and the referenced comparables.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

190

APPENDIX 5
AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE ARA GROUP FOR FY201 5

Annual Report 2015 143

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Fair value (cont’d)

Measurement of fair values (cont’d)

 (i) Valuation techniques and signifi cant unobservable inputs (cont’d)

The following table shows the valuation technique and the key unobservable input used in the determination of fair value of the

Level 3 fi nancial assets.

Valuation technique Signifi cant unobservable input Inter-relationship between signifi cant

  unobservable input and fair value measurement

Net asset value Net asset value The estimated fair value would

   increase if net asset value was higher

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair value of Level 3 fi nancial assets, changing the signifi cant unobservable input by 10% at the reporting date would have

the following favourable/(unfavourable) impact by the amount shown below.

 Increase/ (decrease) Favourable/(unfavourable) impact

   on other comprehensive income

   $’000

31 December 2015

Net asset value 10% 22,623

 (10%) (22,623)*

31 December 2014

Net asset value 10%  16,698

 (10%) (16,698)*

* Assuming there is no prolonged decline in its fair value below its cost.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

191

APPENDIX 5
AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE ARA GROUP FOR FY201 5

144 ARA Asset Management Limited

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Fair value (cont’d)

Measurement of fair values (cont’d)

 (i) Valuation techniques and signifi cant unobservable inputs (cont’d)

Financial instruments not measured at fair values

The Group has not disclosed the fair values of fi nancial instruments such as trade receivables and payables, loans and borrowings

and cash and cash equivalents as the carrying amounts of these fi nancial instruments are a reasonable approximation of fair values